

## (SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD  
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
[2592]**

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.V.SESHA SAI**

**WP .NO:6617 of 2018**

Between:

1. Veldanda Sadanandam S/o Rajesham, Age 32yr, R/o beside Temple, Vemulawada town and Mandal, Rajanna, Sircilla District, Temporarily Residing at 16-8-908/7, Malakpet X Road, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
2. People's Union for Civil Liberties, Having its office at 16-8-908/7, Malakpet X roads, Represented by its State Secretary, Riyazuddin S/o Late.Tajammum, Aged 55 years, Hyderabad-24, Telangana State

.....Petitioners

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep By its Prl. Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Director General of Police, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad, Telangana State
3. The Superintendent of Police, Rajanna, Sircilla District Office at Sircilla
4. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Vemulawada Rajanna, Sircilla District
5. Adusumilli Srinivas, S/o Appa Rao, Age.49 years, Occ. Inspector of Police Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District
6. Bheemadhula Upender, S/o Yadagiri, Age. 36 years, Occ. Sub-Inspector of Police, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District
7. Bukya Raju Naik, S/o Ganya Naik, Age. 49 years, Occ. Police Constable No.2462, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District
8. Mallesh, age. 29 years Occ. Police Constable, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District.
9. Central Bureau of Investigation, Represented by its Director, Having its Head Office at 5-b, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003, Having Zonal Office at 3rd floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sulthan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad-500 095.

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI.P.SHASHI KIRAN presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, by declaring the action of the respondents Nos.5 to 8 in infringing petitioners constitutional rights of Articles 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and highhanded action of torturing the petitioner mentally and physically by using third degree methods without any valid cause by falsely implicating the petitioner in three crimes viz 1.FIR No.158 of 2017, 2.FIR No.159 of 2017 and 3. FIR No.160 of 2017, dated 25.4.2017 at Vemulawada Police Station for questioning their illegal acts as being illegal, highhanded, unconstitutional, colourable exercise of power and consequently to dismiss them from their service after conducting an detailed enquiry into the offences registered against the petitioner through 9th respondent and consequently to direct the State Government to award an amount of Rs.1,00,00000.00 (Rupees One crore) towards compensation for infringing petitioners Constitutional rights guaranteed under the Articles 14, 19, 20 and 21 of the Constitution of India;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.P.SHASHI KIRAN, Advocate for the Petitioners and of learned Government Pleader for Home (TG) appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, **directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 to 9** herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Adusumilli Srinivas, S/o Appa Rao, Occ. Inspector of Police Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Siricilla District
2. Bheemadhula Upender, S/o Yadagiri, Occ. Sub-Inspector of Police, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Siricilla District
3. Bukya Raju Naik, S/o Ganya Naik, Occ. Police Constable No.2462, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Siricilla District
4. Mallesh, age. 29 years Occ. Police Constable, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Siricilla District.
5. The Director, Central Bureau of Investigation, Having its Head Office at 5-b, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003, Having Zonal Office at 3rd floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sulthan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad-500 095.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2018**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd to 4th Respondents to arrange protection from the 5th to 8th Respondents till the report of the 9th respondent agency is filed and appropriate action is initiated thereon, pending disposal of Writ Petition No.6617 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

**IA NO: 2 OF 2018**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in all the three crimes viz 1) FIR No.158 of 2017, 2) FIR No.159 of 2017 and 3) FIR No.160 of 2017, dated 25.4.2017 at Vemulawada Police Station, RajannaSiricilla District, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of Writ Petition No.6617 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

**THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:**

Learned Government Pleader for Home (TG) appearing for R-1 to R-4 seeks time to file counter.

**Notice to respondent Nos. 5 to 9.**

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 9 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry.

Post on 04.04.2018 in motion list.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A. SARASWATHI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Director General of Police, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad, Telangana State
3. The Superintendent of Police, Rajanna, Sircilla District Office at Siricilla
4. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Vemulawada Rajanna, Sircilla District
5. Adusumilli Srinivas, S/o Appa Rao, Occ. Inspector of Police Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District
6. Bheemadhula Upender, S/o Yadagiri, Occ. Sub-Inspector of Police, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District
7. Bukya Raju Naik, S/o Ganya Naik, Occ. Police Constable No.2462, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District
8. Mallesh, age. 29 years Occ. Police Constable, Vemulawada Town Police Station, Rajanna, Sircilla District.
9. The Director, Central Bureau of Investigation, Having its Head Office at 5-b, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003, Having Zonal Office at 3rd floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sulthan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad-500 095.(1 to 9 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One CC to SRI.P.SHASHI KIRAN, Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME (T.G.), HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD. (OUT)
12. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

AVSSJ

DATED; 14.03.2018

NOTE: POST ON 04.04.2018 IN MOTION LIST

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.NO.6617 OF 2018

DIRECTION



*So*